
 

No. 24-707 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
___________________________________ 

DR. LAKSHMI ARUNACHALAM, Petitioner, 

v. 

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES 
CORPORATION, ET AL., Respondents. 

___________________________________ 

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 

___________________________________ 

WAIVER OF RESPONSE 
___________________________________ 

 
David S. Bloch 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
101 2nd St., Suite 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94105-3668 
(415) 590-5110 
blochd@gtlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Fulton Financial Corporation 
 
(Additional counsel listed on signature block) 

  



The following Respondents do not intend to file a response to the petition for a writ of 

certiorari unless one is requested by the Court: Microsoft Corporation, Garth Winn, Apple Inc., 

Fulton Financial Corporation, Kronos Incorporated, Uber Technologies, Inc., Candice C. Decaire, 

A. James Isbester, David E. Moore, Alphabet, Inc., Dominick Gattuso, Citigroup Inc., Citicorp, 

Citibank, N.A., Fiserv, Inc., Ramsey Al-Salam, JPMorgan Chase & Co., Douglas R. Nemec, 

Robert Scott Saunders, Edward L. Tulin, Jessica R. Kunz, Mark J. Abate, Kevin J. Culligan, 

Matthew Parker, Sasha Rao, Eclipse Foundation, Samsung Electronics America, Inc., Facebook, 

Inc., Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., SAP America, Inc., Tharan Gregory Lanier, Joseph M. Beauchamp, 

Intuit Inc. Michael J. Sacksteder, International Business Machines Corporation, Exxon Mobil 

Corporation, John Allen Yates, and John H. Barr, Jr. 

 I, David S. Bloch, am a member of the Bar of the Supreme Court of the United States.  

February 3, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ David S. Bloch 
David S. Bloch 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
101 2nd St., Suite 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94105-3668 
(415) 590-5110 
blochd@gtlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Fulton Financial Corporation 
 

/s/ Anne Cappella 
Anne Cappella (SCOTUS Bar # 312007) 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
201 Redwood Shores Pkwy 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
(650) 802-3000 
anne.cappella@weil.com 
 
Counsel for Apple Inc. 

/s/ Kristin L. Cleveland 
Kristin L. Cleveland 
KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP 
121 SW Salmon Street, Suite 1600 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 595-5300 
kristin.cleveland@klarquist.com  
 
Counsel for Microsoft Corporation and Garth 
Winn 
 
 
 
 

/s/ William C. Saturley 
William C. Saturley 
PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU &  
PACHIOS, PLLP 
60 State Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 226-3800 
wsaturley@preti.com 
 
Counsel for Kronos Incorporated 



/s/ Philip A. Rovner 
Philip A. Rovner 
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP 
1313 North Market Street 
P.O. Box 951 
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951 
(302) 984-6000 
provner@potteranderson.com 
 
Counsel for Uber Technologies, Inc., Candice 
C. Decaire, A. James Isbester, and David E. 
Moore 
 

/s/ Ryan R. Smith 
Ryan Ronald Smith 
WILSON SONSINI 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5100 
Seattle, WA  98104-7036 
(650) 849-3345 
rsmith@wsgr.com 
 
Counsel for Alphabet, Inc. 
 

/s/ Kurt M. Heyman 
Kurt M. Heyman (#3630) 
HEYMAN ENERIO GATTUSO & HIRZEL 
LLP  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
(302) 472-7300 
kheyman@hegh.law  
 
Counsel for Dominick Gattuso 

/s/ Kimberly K. Dodd 
Kimberly K. Dodd 
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
777 E. Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
414-319-7345 
kdodd@foley.com 
 
Counsel for Citigroup Inc., Citicorp, and 
Citibank, N.A. 
 

/s/ Cliff C. Gardner 
Cliff C. Gardner 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
FLOM LLP 
920 N. King Street, One Rodney Square 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 651-3000 
cliff.gardner@skadden.com 

Counsel for JPMorgan Chase & Co., Douglas 
R. Nemec, Robert Scott Saunders, Edward L. 
Tulin and Jessica R. Kunz 
 

/s/ Joanna J. Cline 
Joanna J. Cline 
Emily Wheatley  
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 Market Street, PO Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
(302) 777-6500 
joanna.cline@trouman.com 
emily.wheatley@troutman.com 
 
Counsel for Fiserv, Inc. and Ramsey Al-
Salam 
 

/s/ John M. Hintz 
John M. Hintz 
FROST BROWN TODD LLP 
205 East 42nd Street – Suite 1900 
New York, NY 10017 
(917) 328-0914 
jhintz@fbtlaw.com 

Counsel for Mark J. Abate, Kevin J. Culligan, 
Matthew Parker and Sasha Rao 

/s/ Baldassare Vinti 
Baldassare Vinti 
PROSKAUER 
Eleven Times Square 
New York, NY 10036 
(212) 969-3249 
BVinti@proskauer.com 
 
Counsel for Eclipse Foundation 
 



/s/ Philip A. Irwin 
Philip A. Irwin 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
(212) 841-1190 
pirwin@cov.com 
 
Counsel for Samsung Electronics America, 
Inc. 
 

/s/ Eric A. Shumsky  
Eric A. Shumsky 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400 
eshumsky@orrick.com 
 
Counsel for Facebook, Inc. 

/s/ Dustin J. Edwards 
Dustin J. Edwards 
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 
800 Capitol Street, Suite 2400 
Houston, TX 77002-2925 
(713) 651-2600 
dedwards@winston.com 
 
Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

/s/ Tharan Gregory Lanier 
Tharan Gregory Lanier 
JONES DAY 
1755 Embarcadero Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94903 
(650) 739-3939 
tglanier@jonesday.com 
 
Counsel for SAP America, Inc., Tharan 
Gregory Lanier, and Joseph M. Beauchamp 
 

/s/ Jeffrey A. Ware 
Jeffrey A. Ware 
FENWICK & WEST LLP 
401 Union Street, 5th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 389-4510 
jware@fenwick.com 
 

Counsel for Intuit Inc. and Michael J. 
Sacksteder 
 

/s/ Mark J. Abate 
Mark J. Abate 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
(212) 459-7031 
mabate@goodwinlaw.com 
 

Counsel for International Business Machines 
Corporation 

/s/ Nathan V. Gin 
Nathan V. Gin 
ELZUFON, AUSTIN & MONDELL, P.A. 
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700 
P.O. Box 1630 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 428-3181 
ngin@elzufon.com 
 
Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation, John 
Allen Yates, John H. Barr, Jr. 

 

 

 



Certificate of Service 

A copy of this waiver was sent on February 3, 2025 to petitioner via email and US Mail 

at the addresses below. 

Dr. Lakshmi Arunachalam 
222 Stanford Avenue 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 
laks22002@yahoo.com 


